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Respondents.

Disciplinary Proceeding No. 2013034966701 was filed on July 12, 2016, by the

Department of Enforcement of the Financial Industry Authority (FINRA)(Complainant).

Respondent First Financial Equity Corporation (FFEC or Firm) submitted an Offer of Settlement

to Complainant dated December 27,2016. Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9270(e), the Complainant

and the National Adjudicatory Council (NAC), a Review Subcommittee of the NAC, or the

Office of Disciplinary Affairs (ODA) have accepted the uncontested Offer. Accordingly, this

Order now is issued pursuant to FINRA Rule 9270(e)(3). The findings, conclusions and

sanctions set forth in this Order are those stated in the Offer as accepted by the Complainant and

approved by the NAC.

Under the terms ofthe Offer, FFEC has consented, without admitting or denying the

allegations ofthe Complaint (as amended by the Offer of Settlement), and solely for the purposes



of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which

FINRA is a party, to the entry of findings and violations consistent with the allegations ofthe

Complaint (as amended by the Offer of Settlement), and to the imposition ofthe sanctions set

forth below, and fully understands that this Order will become part ofFFEC's permanent

disciplinary record and may be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA.

BACKGROUND

FFEC is a broker-dealer based in Scottsdale, Arizona. It has been a member of FINRA

since 1985. FFEC has approximately 168 registered representatives and maintains

approximately fourteen branch offices and fifty-nine non-registered ofIice locations. FFEC

conducts a general securities business, including OptiOI1S and ETFs.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

It has been determined that the Offer be accepted and that findings be made as foll OWS:1

SUMMARY

During the period January 1, 2010 through June 23, 2013, FFEC had numerous

supervisory deficiencies. As described below, these deficiencies ranged from failing to establish

and maintain an adequate supervisory system, failing to establish written supervisory procedures

(WSPs) to address portions of its business, failing to have adequate WSPs, failing to enforce

certain of the WSPs that it did have, and failing to reasonably supervise a registered

representative who was charging commission's that the Firm's risk manager deemed excessive.

FFEC failed to establish and maintain an adequate supervisory system in violation of

NASD Rules 3010(a) and 3010(b), FINRA Rule 2360, and FINRA Rule 2010. FFEC failed to

establish and maintain procedures regarding the appropriateness of fee-based accounts for Firm

1 The findings herein are pursuant to Respondent FFEC's Offer ofSettlement and are not binding on any
other person or entity named as a respondent in this or any other proceeding.
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customers and had no system in place to address situations where excessive fees may have been

charged. FFEC also failed to implement a supervisory system to adequately supervise customer

account activity in the Scottsdale OSJ. Moreover, FFEC failed to maintain and enforce a

supervisory system, including written procedures, related to the supervision of its options

business. In addition to the supervisory deficiencies associated with the Firm's options business,

FFEC had a not properly registered individual reviewing option transactions in violation of

NASD Rule 1022(f).

In addition, FFEC had inadequate WSPs or, in fact, no WSPs for certain aspects of its

business. FFEC had inadequate WSPs with respect to the reasonable basis suitability

requirements under FINRA Rule 2111 and heightened supervision. The Firm had no WSPs

pertaining to the supervision, approval and sale of ETFs. By failing to have adequate WSPs

relating to reasonable basis suitability and heightened supervision, and by not having any WSPs

that addressed the Firm's ETF business, FFEC violated NASD Rule 3010(b) and FINRA Rule

2010.

Similarly, FFEC failed to enforce provisions ofthe Firm's WSPs at the Scottsdale OSJ in

violation ofNASD Rule 3010(b) and FINRA Rule 2010. WSPs that were not enforced included

procedures pertaining to discretionary accounts, excessive trading/churning  reviews, and the

requirement that the Firm's WSPs detail its actual processes and procedures.

In addition during the period ofJuly 2012 through April 2013, FFEC failed to reasonably

supervise then-registered representative  JW, in violation ofNASD Rule 3010(a) and FINRA

Rule 2010. After FFEC's risk manager identified certain commissions being charged by JW as

being excessive, the Firm still failed to take reasonable steps to supervise and address the issue.
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During the years 2010 and 2011, FFEC's CEO certifications required under FINRA Rule

3130 were inadequate. For the years 2012 and 2013, the Firm did not complete CEO

certifications as required. As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated FINRA Rules 3130 and

2010.

Finally, during the period of August 1, 201 1 through June 23, 2013, FFEC did not

enforce its supervisory control procedures relating to producing managers and, for the years 2010

through 2013, failed to create a report that detailed its system of supervisory controls, the

summary of the test results and significant identified exceptions, and any additional or amended

supervisory procedures created in response to the test results as required by NASD Rule 3012

and FFEC's own WSPs. As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rule 3012, NASD

Rule 3010(b), and FINRA Rule 2010.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Failure to Establish and Maintain an Adequate Supervisory System

(Violations of NASD Rules 3010(a), 3010(b), and 1022(f), and FINRA Rules 2360 and 2010)

NASD Rule 3010(a) requires every FINRA member firm to "establish and maintain a

system to supervise the activities of each registered representative, registered principal, and other

associated person that is reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities

laws and regulations, and with applicable NASD [and FINRA] Rules."

NASD Rule 3010(b) requires every member firm to "establish, maintain, and enforce

written procedures to supervise the types of business in which it engages and to supervise the

activities ofregistered representatives,  registered principals, and other associated persons that are

reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities laws and regulations, and

with the applicable Rules ofNASD [and FINRA]."
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Fee-Based Accounts

During the period of January 2010 through June 2013, FFEC failed to establish and

maintain procedures regarding the appropriateness of fee-based accounts for Firm customers.

FFEC failed to have either a system or procedures in place to ensure that advisory products and

services were appropriate for customers of the Firm and that charges for such services were

reasonable.

As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rules 3010(a) and (b), and FINRA

Rule 2010.

Customer Account Activity

During the period January 2010 through April 2012, the Firm failed to implement a

supervisory system to adequately supervise customer account activity in its Scottsdale OSJ,

including, monitoring for potential churning and excessive trading, and monitoring discretionary

accounts.

FFEC failed to implement numerous procedures related to monitoring account activity in

the Scottsdale OSJ. Instead, FFEC limited its review to information contained in the following

three exception reports: (i) the Mutual Fund A Share Breakpoint and NAV Reinstatement

Report; (ii) the Penny Stock Exception Report; and (iii) a Gross Commission over $500 or

Principal over $100,000 Exception Report.

If a transaction did not appear on one of the three exception reports noted in Complaint

Paragraph 17, the underlying account would not be reviewed. The Firm's review ofactivity in

the Scottsdale OSJ did not include, among other items, a review of account statements, trade

blotters, order tickets, account performance, or account charges. By conducting only the limited

5



review ofactivity in the Scottsdale OSJ described above, FFEC's supervisory system was too

limited to detect possible violative conduct and, therefore, was inadequate.

As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated NASD rule 3010(a) and FINRA Rule 2010.

Options Accounts

FINRA Rule 2360(b)(20)(A) requires each member firm that conducts an options

business to ensure that its written supervisory procedures adequately address the member' s

options business. NASD Rule 1022(f) requires that any person who is engaged in the

supervision of options sales practices must be registered as an options principal.

During the period ofJanuary 2010 through June 2013, FFEC failed to maintain and

enforce a supervisory system, including written procedures, related to the supervision of its

options business conducted at the Scottsdale OSJ.

FFEC, in contravention of its WSPs and FINRA/NASD rules, failed to have a registered

options principal and/or senior registered options principal conduct daily reviews of options

transactions to ensure that there were no improper activities.

Rather, up until in or about April 2012, the only options transactions that were reviewed

were those identified in one of the three exceptions reports discussed above. See Complaint lili

17-18. This system was inadequate for the reasonable supervision ofthe Firm's options

transactions.

During the period April 2012 and continuing through June 2013, FFEC had its risk

assessment manager, SS, review and supervise options transactions. At no time relevant to the

allegations in the Complaint was SS registered as an options principal.

As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rules 3010(a), 3010(b), and 1022(f),

and FINRA Rules 2360 and 2010.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Inaccurate WSPs, Inadequate WSPs and Failure to Establish WSPs

(Violations of NASD Rule 3010(b) and FINRA Rule 2010)

Inaccurate WSPs

During the period ofJanuary 2010 through June 2013, FFEC's WSPs did not

reflect the Firm's actual processes and procedures with respect to the review and/or supervision

of customer accounts. Moreover, during this time period, the WSPs were not amended to reflect

the Firm's actual procedures.

Inadequate WSPs

During the period ofJanuary 2010 through June 2013, FFEC's procedures for conducting

heightened supervision ofregistered representatives  were inadequate in that the procedures did

not detail how surveillance reviews were to be conducted, the frequency ofthe reviews, and how

the reviews were to be evidenced. As described above and in Complaint Paragraph 13, NASD

Rule 3010(b) requires a member firm to establish, maintain and enforce written procedures to

supervise its securities business.

Similarly, during the period of July 9, 2012 through June 2013, FFEC had inadequate

procedures with respect to the reasonable basis suitability requirements under FINR.A Rule 2111

in that, the Firm had inadequate processes and procedures to ensure that requisite customer

information was obtained prior to Firm representatives recommending securities and/or

investment strategies involving securities to Firm customers.

Failure to Establish WSPs

Finally, for the period of January 2010 through June 2013, although FFEC recommended

and sold ETFs (including leveraged and inverse ETFs) to its customers, FFEC did not have any

written procedures for the supervision, approval, and sale of ETFs. At all relevant times, the
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Firm's business included the purchase and sale ofETFs, including, but not limited to inverse and

leveraged ETFs.

As a result ofthe foregoing conduct, FFEC violated NASD Rule 3010(b) and FINRA

Rule 2010.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Failure to Enforce WSPs

(Violations of NASD Rule 3010(b) and FINRA Rule 2010)

Discretionary Trading

FFEC' s WSPs required the designated supervisor to promptly approve, in writing, each

order entered for discretionary accounts. The WSPs further required the designated supervisor to

review discretionary accounts frequently to detect and prevent activity which may be excessive

in size or frequency.

In addition, FFEC's WSPs required the designated supervisor to conduct monthly

reviews of discretionary account statements to identify potential areas of concern such as

possible churning, excessive trading, suitability issues, or other unusual trading patterns.

During the period January 2010 through April 2012, however, the discretionary account

procedures detailed in Complaint Paragraphs 35 and 36 were not enforced. Specifically, for the

period January 2010 through April 2012, the designated supervisor did not approve, in writing,

each order entered for discretionary accounts and did not review discretionary account

statements for the Scottsdale OSJ and, therefore, failed to enforce FFEC's WSPs in this regard.

As described above in Complaint Paragraph 13, NASD Rule 3010(b) requires a member firm to

establish, maintain and enforce written procedures to supervise its securities business and

municipal securities business, respectively.
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Reviews for Churning/Excessive Commissions

During the period January 2010 through April 2012, the Firm's WSP's required the

designated supervisor to review, on at least a monthly basis, the purchase and sales blotter,

customer accounts, subscription documents and commission reports, for churning and excessive

trading.

During the period of January 2010 through April 2012, however, the designated

supervisor did not conduct the churning/excessive trading review detailed in Complaint

Paragraph 39 for the Scottsdale OSJ.

As a result of the foregoing conduct, FFEC violated NASD Rule 3010(b) and FINRA

Rule 2010.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Failure to Reasonably Supervise Registered Representative JW

(Violations of NASD Rule 3010(a) and FINRA Rule 2010)

During the period ofJuly 2012 through April 2013, FFEC failed to reasonably supervise

registered representative JW. Specifically, after FFEC's risk manager identified certain

commissions being charged by JW as being excessive, the Firm failed to take reasonable steps to

supervise and address the same. As discussed in Complaint Paragraph 12, NASD Rule 3010(a)

requires every FINRA member finn to''establish and maintain a system to supervise the

activities of each registered representative[.]"

At all relevant times, JW was the FFEC registered representative assigned to separate

accounts held DB and RB, who are husband and wife. During the time period in question, JW

had discretionary trading authority over DB's and RB's accounts held at the Firm.

In or about April 2012, FFEC's risk manager, SS, identified the commissions being paid

by DB and RB as being problematic and excessive when compared to the total amount of assets
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JW had under management. SS prepared spreadsheets of his findings and presented them to

FFEC's President and FFEC's CCO, Melissa Strouse, in May or June 2012.

In June 2012, FFEC's President and SS met with JW to discuss DB's and RB's accounts.

During this meeting, it was agreed that JW would reduce the commissions charged to these two

customers to $35 per transaction for the remainder ofthe year. Notes maintained by SS

regarding this meeting provide, in relevant part, that the Firm "will continue to monitor accounts

with eye on commissions. 99

JW failed to adhere to the $35 commission charge in DB's accounts. In July 2012, JW

charged commissions in DB's accounts in the amounts of$50 to $75 per transaction. In August

2012, JW charged commissions in DB's accounts the amounts of$35 to $75 per transaction.

Commencing in September 2012 and continuing through April 2013, commissions charged by

JW in DB's accounts ranged from approximately $182.47 to $911.97 per transaction.

JW also failed to adhere to the $35 commission charge in RB's accounts. During the

period ofJuly 19, 2012 through August 23, 2012, JW charged commissions in RB's accounts in

the amount of $75 per transaction. Subsequent to August 23rd, standard commissions were

charged. From September 2012 through April 2013, commissions charged in RB's accounts

ranged from approximately $195.55 to $1,211.65 per transaction.

Had JW charged $35 per transaction from June 2012 through April 2013, commissions

on DB's and RB's accounts would have totaled approximately  $5,900. However, because JW

charged the higher standard commissions for the majority ofthis time period, DB and RB paid

commissions totaling approximately $68,000.

At all relevant times, FFEC was aware, or should have been aware, of the commission

charges in DB's and RB's accounts. FFEC principals and managers, however, never spoke to
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JW regarding his failure to adhere to the $35 commission rate until 2013. Moreover, the Firm

took no action until the second quarter of 2013 to address the fact that JW continued to charge

commissions that the Firm's risk manager found to be excessive when compared to the total

amounts of assets that JW had under management.

As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rule 3010(a) and FINRA Rule 2010.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Failure to Document/Inadequate 3130 Certifications

(Violations of FINRA Rules 3130 and 2010)

FINRA Rule 3130(b) requires that a firm's CEO annually certify that the firm has in

place processes to establish, maintain, review, test and modify written compliance policies and

written supervisory procedures reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable

NASD/FINRA rules, MSRB rules and federal securities laws and regulations. Rule 3130(c) sets

forth the detail that must be included in the CEO certification.

As discussed in the Second and Third Causes of Action of this Complaint, FFEC failed to

implement several sections of its WSPs.

The Firm's FINRA Rule 3130 Reports for the years 2010 through 2013 contain the

following representations

On an annual basis, the "Compliance Supervisory Procedures Manual" is
reviewed

? To ensure that it is current
? To ensure they appropriately reflect all business activities

? To ensure they indicate how activities are actually supervised

These representations are incorrect. As noted in the First, Second and Third Causes of Action,

the Firm's WSPs were not current and did not properly reflect how certain activities were

supervised. Moreover, the WSPs did not reflect all business activities.
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For the years 2010 and 2011, FFEC's President executed CEO certifications based, in

part, on the above inaccurate representations  contained in the Rule 3130 reports. As such, these

certifications were inadequate

For the years 2012 and 2013, the Firm did not complete CEO certifications as required.

As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated FINRA Rules 3130 and 2010.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Supervisory Controls Deficiencies

(Violations of NASD Rules 3012 and 3010, and FINRA Rule 2010)

NASD Rule 3012(a)(2)(C) requires that firms establish, maintain and enforce supervisory

control policies and procedures that are reasonably designed to provide heightened supervision

over activities of producing managers who generate 20% or more of the revenue supervised by

the producing manager's supervisor.

During the period ofAugust 1, 2011 through June 23, 2013, FFEC did not enforce its

supervisory control procedures relating to producing managers. In particular, the Firm did not

properly calculate the 20% threshold to identif:y whether any producing managers should be

placed on heightened supervision and failed to identify certain individuals as producing

managers.

Additionally, for the years 2010 through 2013, FFEC failed to create a report *'detailing

[its] system of supervisory control policies, the summary of the test results and significant

identified exceptions, and any additional or amended supervisory procedures created in response

to the test results" as required by its WSPs and NASD Rule 3012.

As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rules 3012 and 3010, and FINRA

Rule 2010.
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ADDITIONAL FINDINGS

Under the terms ofthe Offer, FFEC has also consented to, without admitting or denying

the same, the entry of the following findings and violations arising out of the 2015 cycle

examination ofthe Firm, Examination No. 20150433540:

Failure to Establish and Maintain an Adequate Supervisory System
for Non-traditional ETF Transactions

(Violations of NASD Rules 3010(a) and (b), and FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b) and 2010)

During the period ofJune 24, 2013 through April 7, 2015, FFEC failed to establish,

maintain, and enforce an adequate supervisory system, including written procedures, designed to

ensure that the firm' s sales of leveraged and inverse exchange traded funds (L e., '?nontraditional"

ETFs), complied with applicable securities laws and NASD and FINRA Rules.

ETFs typically are registered unit investment trusts or open-end investment companies,

shares of which represent an interest in a portfolio of securities that track an underlying

benchmark or index. Shares of ETFs are typically listed on national securities exchanges and

trade throughout the day at prices established by the market.

?'Nontraditional" ETFs differ from other ETFs in that they seek to return a multiple of the

performance of the underlying index or benchmark, the inverse of that performance, or both. To

accomplish their objectives, nontraditional ETFs use swaps, futures contracts, and other

derivative instruments. In addition, nontraditional ETFs are typically designed to achieve their

stated objectives only over the course of one trading session. Between trading sessions, the fund

manager typically must rebalance the fund's holdings in order to meet its objective. For most

nontraditional ETFs, this happens on a daily basis and is known as the "daily reset."

The correlation between a nontraditional ETF and its target index or benchmark is often

inexact, and there can be a difference between a nontraditional ETF's actual performance and

13



that of its target index or benchmark. That difference is called ?tracking error," and it can

increase substantially over longer periods oftime, especially during periods ofhigh volatility in

the target index or benchmark.

In June 2009, FINRA issued Regulatory Notice 09-31 highlighting the unique

characteristics and risks of nontraditional ETFs, including tracking error and the effect ofdaily

resets, and cautioning members that nontraditional ETFs ?'are typically not suitable for retail

investors who plan to hold them for more than one trading session, particularly in volatile

markets.''

At various times between June 24,2013 and April 7, 2015, FFEC permitted its registered

representatives to recommend nontraditional ETFs. During this time period, there were

approximately 1,066 inverse or leveraged ETF transactions executed in 190 customer accounts.

Ofthese 1,066 transactions, 555 were buy transactions and all purchased nontraditional ETFs

were held more than a day.

FFEC's supervisory system and written procedures, however, did not adequately address

the supervision of nontraditional ETFs. In addition, FFEC did not use an effective system or

re port to enable its supervisors to readily identify instances when a customer might be holding a

position in a nontraditional ETF for an extended period of time. FFEC further failed to provide

adequate training to its registered representatives and supervisory personnel regarding the unique

characteristics and risks of nontraditional ETFs.

As a result of the foregoing, FFEC failed to establish, maintain, and enforce an adequate

supervisory system and written procedures to address the sale of nontraditional ETFs, in

violation ofNASD Rules 3010(a) and (b) (for conduct prior to December 1,2014), FrNRA Rules

3110(a) and (b) (for conduct subsequent to November 30,2014), and FINRA Rule 2010.
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In addition to the above, during the period of June 24, 2013 through April 7, 2015, FFEC

failed to enforce its procedures prohibiting the purchase of three-times inverse leveraged ETFs

without prior approval. Specifically, during this time period, there were 110 three-times inverse

leveraged ETF buy trades executed in customer accounts without prior approval.

Asa result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rule 3010(b) (for conduct prior to

December 1,2014), FINRA Rule 3110(b) (for conduct subsequent to November 30,2014), and

FINRA Rule 2010.

Finally, during the period ofJune 24, 2013 through April 7, 2015, FFEC failed to

implement a system or report to monitor non-leveraged inverse ETFs even though these products

often have daily resets, and therefore, carry risks similar to two-times and three-times

inverse/leveraged  ETFs.

As a result of the foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rule 3010(a) (for conduct prior to

December 1,2014), FINRA Rule 3110(a) (for conduct subsequent to November 30,2014), and

FINRA Rule 2010.

Failure to Establish and Maintain an Adequate Supervisory System

for Multi-Share Class Variable Annuities
(Violations of NASD Rules 3010(a) and (b), FINRA Rules 2330(d) and (e),

FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b), and FINRA Rule 2010)

During the period ofJune 24, 2013 through April 7, 2015, FFEC sold individual multi-

share class variable annuities (VAs) to its customers. FFEC generated approximately $4 million

in revenue from the sale of VAs. Approximately 50% of the VAs sold were L-share contracts,

the majority of which contained long-term income rid ers.

L-share contracts typically provide a shorter surrender period, of three to four years, than

B-share contracts, which typically have a surrender period of seven years. Insurance companies

design L-share contracts so that customers pay a higher fee for the benefit of a shorter surrender
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period. L-share contracts are designed for investors with short-term time horizons or who want

the optionality of being able to surrender the L-share contract sooner than a B-share contract.

Pursuant to the terms established by the insurance companies, if a purchaser chooses not to

surrender an L-share contract during the surrender period, the purchaser continues to pay a

higher annual fee for the life of the contract, unless the contract provides for a"persistency

credit.,,2

A long-term income rider is one of many optional features associated with VA sales and

is marketed to customers as a means of providing a guaranteed future income stream. Long-term

income riders are designed for investors with long-term time horizons and cost purchasers

additional annual fees in exchange for the added benefits.

During the June 24, 2013 through April 7,2015 time period, FFEC failed to establish,

maintain, and enforce an adequate supervisory system and written procedures related to the sale

of multi-share class VAs.

FFEC also failed to provide sufficient training to its registered representatives and

principals on the sale and supervision ofmulti-share class VAs. FFEC's WSPs and training

materials failed to sufficiently provide registered representatives and principals guidance or

suitability considerations for sales of different VA share classes. More specifically, FFEC did

not provide suf}[icient training or guidance to its registered representatives  on the features of

various available share classes, the associated fees and surrender charges, and did not provide

them with adequate information to compare share classes to make suitability determinations.

Because of the lack of sufficient training and guidance during this time period, registered

representatives did not have the tools to present potential purchasers with a side-by-side

2 Some L-Share contracts have a specific provision, commonly called a "persistency credit," which reduces the

annual fees so it is comparable to a B-share contract after the product is held for a period oftime, generally seven to
ten years.
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comparison of the fees and surrender charges or other information detailing the potential impact

ofthe increased fee ifthe L-share contract was held by the customer for a long term.

In addition, FFEC failed to establish, maintain, and enforce WSPs or provide sufficient

guidance or training to its registered representatives and principals on the sale of long term

income riders with multi-share class VAs, particularly the combination of L-share contracts with

long-term income riders.

Finally, FFEC failed to establish an adequate supervisory system designed to maintain

records supporting customer suitability determinations with respect to VA purchases.

Specifically, during the period ofJune 24, 2013 through April 7, 2015, certain registered

re presentatives used financial plans that they generated for customers when making VA

suitability determinations. These plans, however, were not retained by either the registered

representatives or the Firm.

Based on the foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rule 3010(a) and (b) (for conduct before

December 1, 2014) and FINRA Rules 2330(d) and (e), FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b) (for

conduct on and after December 1,2014), and FINRA Rule 2010.

Failure to Implement an Adequate Supervisory System and Procedures
for VA Exchange Transactions

(Violations of NASD Rules 3010(a) and (b), FINRA Rules 2330(d),
FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b), and FINRA Rule 2010)

During the Relevant Period, FFEC failed to implement a reasonable supervisory system

and procedures to supervise VA exchanges.

FINRA Rule 2330(d) requires firms to: "(1) implement surveillance procedures to

determine if any of the member's associated persons have rates of effecting deferred variable

annuity exchanges that raise for review whether such rates of exchanges evidence conduct

inconsistent with the applicable provisions of this Rule, other applicable FINRA rules, or the
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federal securities laws ('inappropriate exchanges'); and (2) have policies and procedures

reasonably designed to implement corrective measures to address inappropriate exchanges and

the conduct of associated persons who engage in inappropriate exchanges.,,

During the period ofJune 24, 2013 through April 7, 2015, FFEC did not have a process

or procedures to determine whether representatives had high rates of VA exchanges. FFEC

further did not have a process or procedures to implement corrective measures.

As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated FINRA Rule 2330(d), NASD Rule 3010(a)

and (b) (for conduct prior to December 1, 2014), FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b) (for conduct

subsequent to November 30,2014), and FINRA Rule 2010.

Failure to Implement an Adequate Supervisory System and Procedures 

-Mutual Fund Switches
(Violations of NASD Rules 3010(a) and (b),

FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b), and FINRA Rule 2010)

During the period ofJune 24, 2013 through April 7, 2015, FFEC's WSPs failed to

adequately define what constitutes "mutual fund switching."

Moreover, during this time period, FFEC did not establish a supervisory system that was

reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities laws and regulations, and

with applicable FINRA Rules relating to mutual fund switches. Specifically, the parameters

established by the firm to identify mutual fund switches for supervisory reviews were

inadequate. FFEC's mutual fund exception report only identified mutual fund switches that were

made within a two day period, thereby unreasonably limiting the firm's ability to identify

potentially unsuitable mutual fund switches that occurred over a time period greater than two

days.

As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rules 3010(a) and (b) (for conduct

prior to December 1, 2014), FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b) (for conduct subsequent to November
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30,2014), and FINRA Rule 2010.

Failure to Establish WSPs/Inadequate  WSPs 

- Proprietary Account, Commission
Charges, and Account Concentrations/Suitability Reviews

(Violations of NASD Rule 3010(b), and FINRA Rules 3110(b) and 2010)

During the period ofJune 24, 2013 through April 7, 2015, FFEC failed to establish

written procedures that: (i) addressed investment activity in the firm' s proprietary accounts,

including monitoring those accounts for market risk exposure; (ii) addressed the issue of

concentration when conducting suitability reviews; and (iii) addressed either the guidelines

contained in FINRA Rule 2121 

- Fair Prices and commissions, or how commissions would be

reviewed to ensure against excessive commission.

As a result ofthe foregoing, FFEC violated NASD Rule 3010(b) (for conduct prior to

December 1, 2014), FINRA Rule 3110(b) (for conduct subsequent to November 30,2014), and

FINRA Rule 2010.

Based on these considerations, the sanctions hereby imposed by the acceptance of the

Offer are in the public interest, are sufficiently remedial to deter FFEC from any future

misconduct, and represent a proper discharge by FINRA, of its regulatory responsibility under

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

SANCTIONS

It is ordered that FFEC be sanctioned as follows:

1. A censure;

2. A fme of $230,000; and,

3. In addition, FFEC shall comply with the following undertaking:

a. FFEC will conduct a comprehensive review of its procedures and systems

with respect to the areas described in this Order and the Offer of
Settlement to determine: (i) that those systems and procedures are
reasonably designed to achieve compliance with NASD and FINRA rules
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and with applicable federal securities laws and rules: and (ii) that those
systems and procedures have been adequately revised to address and

correct the deficiencies described in this Offer.

b. FFEC will test its systems, after the review and any revisions undertaken
pursuant to paragraph (a). to verify that those systems are fully and
properly operational.

c. Within six months from the acceptance ofthis Offer, an officer of FFEC
shall certify to FINRA in writing that FFEC has conducted the
comprehensive review described in paragraph (a) and that, as ofthe date

ofthe certification, FFEC has in place policies and procedures to address
and correct the violations described in this Ofter. This certification must
be submitted to the undersigned and shall be accompanied by a description
ofthe reviews and revisions undertaken by FFEC pursuant to this
undertaking. The Department of Enforcement may, upon a showing of
good cause and its sole discretion, extend the time for compliance with
this provision.

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff.

SO ORDERED.

FINRA

Signed on behalfofthe
Director of ODA, by delegated authority

W,akhHeather Hawker
Senior Regional Counsel
FINRA Department of Enforcement
4600 S. Syracuse St., Suite 1400

Denver. CO 80237
(303) 446-3110
Heather.hawker@finra.org
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